Has completed a minimum of four thousand (4,000) hours of experience in the practice of counseling, 

all of which must have been obtained since obtaining the master's degree and must be under approved 

supervision and shall include but not be limited to a minimum of one thousand six hundred (1,600) hours of 

direct counseling with individuals, couples, families, or groups and a minimum of one hundred (100) hours of 

individual, face-to-face clinical supervision with an approved supervisor. Each applicant is encouraged to 

include as part of the total hours of experience a minimum of ten (10) hours of direct counseling with